

Case No. 16-2431

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., BLOOMBERG L.P.,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
NEW JERSEY ADVANCED MEDIA LLC, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,
ASSOCIATED PRESS, PUBLIC MEDIA NJ, INC.,
NEW YORK PUBLIC RADIO, AMERICAN BROADCASTING
COMPANIES, INC., PHILADELPHIA MEDIA NETWORK,
PBC, and POLITICO LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, WILLIAM E. BARONI, JR.,
and BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,

Defendants/Appellees,

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY,

Defendant/Appellee,

JOHN DOE,

Intervenor/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED IN THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, NEWARK
AT NO. 2:16-CV-00267, THE HONORABLE SUSAN D. WIGENTON, U.S.D.J.

ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF MEDIA APPELLEES

Bruce S. Rosen
Zachary D. Wellbrock
Patrice E. LeTourneau
**McCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN
& CARVELLI, P.C.**
210 Park Avenue, Suite 301
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 635-6300
Attorneys for Media Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	xii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO LOCAL APPELLATE RULE 28.1(a)(2).....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Defendants Sought a Bill of Particulars Listing Unindicted Co-Conspirators and the Government Responded to That Request, Filing a Copy with the Court.....	2
B. Media Appellee’s Motion.....	5
C. The District Court’s Opinions	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS OF ACCESS APPLY TO MEDIA APPELLEES’ REQUESTS.....	15
A. The Law on the Public’s First Amendment and Common Law Rights of Access Is Beyond Dispute.....	15
B. <u>Smith</u> Specifically Extends the Public’s Presumptive Rights of Access to the Conspirator Letter as a Matter of Law.	16
C. The Public’s Presumptive First Amendment Right to Access the Conspirator Letter Cannot Be Overcome in This Matter.....	17

D. The <u>Smith</u> Court’s Decision to Affirm Sealing Was Premised upon Facts Not Present Here.....	20
E. The District Court Properly Analyzed and Applied <u>Smith</u>	23
F. Common Law Access Also Applies to the Conspirator Letter.	28
G. The Conspirator Letter Is a Bill of Particulars.....	29
H. The Conspirator List Was Filed with the Court and Is a Judicial Record.....	32
I. Doe’s Adoption of the Government’s Argument That the Conspirator Letter Lacks “Adjudicatory Significance” Is Unavailing	34
II. RELEASE OF THE CONSPIRATOR LETTER WOULD NOT VIOLATE DOE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	36
A. Doe’s Only Due Process Rights Are to Adequate Procedural Safeguards.	36
B. Doe Was Afforded Procedural Due Process.....	38
C. The District Court Fully and Properly Considered Doe’s Interests in Its Analysis Under <u>Smith</u>	41
D. Doe’s Refusal to Avail Himself of the Opportunity to Be Heard Before the District Court Is Fatal to His Due Process Claims.....	42
E. Doe’s True Objectives Cannot Be Achieved in this Court Because Doe’s Challenge Is Not to the Public’s Right of Access But Rather to the Government’s Internal Practices and Opinions.	43
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED <u>SMITH</u> AND PROVIDED ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS	46

A. Doe Is Barred from Arguing for the First Time on Appeal
That the Smith Standard Is Not Applicable to This Matter,46

B. Smith, Not Authority Cited by Doe, Controls the Disposition
of Doe’s Application.47

C. The Cases Cited by Doe Are Factually Distinct from This
Matter and Involve Different Considerations.48

D. Doe’s Misguided Due Process Arguments Would Render
Smith Meaningless.53

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DOE’S
APPLICATION FOR A STAY.....54

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</u> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Alvin v. Suzuki</u> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000)	38, 42
<u>Application of Jordan</u> 439 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.W.Va. 1977).....	50
<u>In re Assets of Myles Martin</u> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<u>Boyanowski v. Capital Area Intermediate Unit</u> , 215 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2000)	37
<u>In re Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.’s Application Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts</u> 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990)	11, 12, 32, 51
<u>In re Cendant Corp.</u> , 260 F.3d at 192 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 33
<u>City of Los Angeles v. David</u> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	39
<u>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</u> , 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<u>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	37
<u>Doe v. Hammond</u> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2007).....	52

<u>Finn v. Schiller,</u> 72 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1996)	52
<u>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,</u> 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015), <u>reh'g granted</u> (Sept. 1, 2015).....	12
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	19
<u>Gikas v. Wash. Sch. Dist.,</u> 328 F.3d 731 (3d Cir. 2003)	38
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.,</u> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	15, 16
<u>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,</u> 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	49
<u>Jackson v. Danberg,</u> 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<u>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.,</u> 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.,</u> 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	28
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	37, 39
<u>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<u>McDaniels v. Flick,</u> 59 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1995)	43
<u>Medico v. Time, Inc.,</u> 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 836 (1981).....	19
<u>Montanez v. Sec'y Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.,</u> 773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014)	38

<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	39
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft,</u> 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<u>In re Newark Morning Ledger Co.,</u> 260 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<u>Newman v. Beard,</u> 617 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 2010)	38
<u>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State Univ.,</u> 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	37
<u>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</u> 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	19
<u>Paul v. Davis,</u> 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	37, 48
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cty.,</u> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<u>In re Revel AC, Inc.,</u> 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<u>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,</u> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	15, 16
<u>Schmidt v. Creedon,</u> 639 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2011)	38
<u>Siegert v. Gilley,</u> 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	37
<u>In re Smith,</u> 656 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1981)	50
<u>Tebo v. Tebo,</u> 550 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	49

<u>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp,</u> 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	23, 47
<u>United States v. Allied Asphalt Paving Co.,</u> 451 F. Supp. 804 (N.D. Ill. 1978).....	31
<u>United States v. Anderson,</u> 55 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Kan. 1999).....	44, 45, 51, 52
<u>United States v. Anderson,</u> 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 480 U.S. 981 (1987)	32
<u>United States v. Barrentine,</u> 591 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 990 (1979).....	29
<u>United States v. Briggs,</u> 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975)	45, 49, 51, 52
<u>United States v. Capozzi,</u> 883 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1989)	29
<u>United States v. Chadwick,</u> 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)	50
<u>United States v. Chang,</u> Nos. 02-2839/02-2907, 47 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. Sep. 20, 2002).....	33
<u>United States v. Continental Group, Inc.,</u> 456 F.Supp. 704 (E.D.Pa. 1978).....	31
<u>United States v. Criden,</u> 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	29
<u>United States v. Criden,</u> 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)	15
<u>United States v. Crompton Corp.,</u> 399 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	51
<u>United States v. Dempsey,</u> 733 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1984)	30

<u>United States v. Ferguson,</u> No. 06-137, 2008 WL 113660 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2008)	50
<u>United States v. Fine,</u> 413 F. Supp. 740 (W.D. Wis. 1976)	30
<u>United States v. Glenn Berry Mfrs., Inc.,</u> No. 89-9104, 1990 WL 11655 (E.D.Pa. Feb. 8, 1990).....	31
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 927 F. Supp. 768 (D. Del. 1996).....	19, 28
<u>United States v. Gray,</u> 91 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 1996)	52
<u>United States v. Henderson,</u> No. 10-117, 2012 WL 787575 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 9, 2012).....	52
<u>United States v. Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev.,</u> 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)	50
<u>United States v. Hughes,</u> 817 F.2d 268 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 858 (1987).....	30
<u>United States v. Huntley,</u> 943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<u>United States v. Kushner,</u> 349 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.N.J. 2005).....	19
<u>United States v. Ladd,</u> 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<u>United States v. Martin,</u> 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	27, 28
<u>United States v. Murry,</u> 297 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1962)	35
<u>United States v. Petersen,</u> 622 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2010)	23

<u>United States v. Raffoul,</u> 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1987)	39
<u>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,</u> No. 99-1096, 1999 WL 1455215 (D.N.J. Sep. 2, 1999).....	17
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	28, 33
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986)	11, 18, 22, 28
<u>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.,</u> 709 F. Supp. 1526 (D. Kan. 1989).....	31
<u>United States v. Trie,</u> 21 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998).....	30
<u>United States v. Wecht,</u> 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<u>URI Student Senate v. Town Of Narragansett,</u> 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	49
<u>Will v. United States,</u> 389 U.S. 90, 88 S. Ct. 269 (1967).....	29
<u>Wilson v. MVM, Inc.,</u> 475 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2007)	42
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau,</u> 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	48
<u>Zinermon v. Burch,</u> 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	42
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	35

Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 7(f).....31
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Andrew Seidman, Media seek list of Bridgegate coconspirators (Jan. 15, 2016), http://articles.philly.com/2016-01-15/news/69768835_1_governor-chris-christie-news-organizations-bridget-anne-kelly;.....39

Ira P. Robbins, Guilty Without Charge: Assign the Due Process Rights of Unindicted Co-Conspirators, 2004 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....45, 49

Paul Berger, Media companies ask court to release names of unindicted co-conspirators in GWB trial (Jan. 13, 2016), <http://www.northjersey.com/news/media-companies-ask-court-to-release-names-of-unindicted-co-conspirators-in-gwb-trial-1.1490586>;.....39

Raeed N. Tayeh, Implicated But Not Charged: Improving Due Process for Unindicted Co-Conspirators, 47 Akron L. Rev. 551, 582-58545

David Voreacos, Shhhhhh, Bloomberg (Jan. 13, 2016), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-01-13/bridge-prosecutors-secretly-file-accomplice-list-with-judge>40

Tim Darragh, Who else knew about the Bridgegate scandal? (Jan. 13, 2016), http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2016/01/nj_advance_media_39
